

No. 19-1031

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIN CAPRON; JEFFREY PENEDO; CULTURAL CARE,
INC., D/B/A CULTURAL CARE AU PAIR,

Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS; MAURA T.
HEALEY, IN HER CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MAURA HEALEY
*Attorney General for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*
ROBERT E. TOONE*
Assistant Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
robert.toone@mass.gov
(617) 963-2178
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Legal and Regulatory Background	3
1. The Fulbright-Hays Act	3
2. Creation and criticism of the au pair program	3
3. USIA’s 1995 and 1997 regulations	4
4. Permanent authorization and the State Department’s 2014 regulations	6
5. Massachusetts’s Domestic Workers and Fair Wage Laws	7
B. Procedural History	9
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT	11
I. This Case Does Not Present a Split of Authority.	11
II. This Case Is an Improper Vehicle for Resolving Au Pair Sponsors’ Complaint About Liability.	12
III. The First Circuit’s Decision Is Correct and Consistent with This Court’s Precedent.	14
A. In the Absence of Congressional Intent to Preempt, Petitioners’ Policy Interests Are Insufficient to Preempt State Law.	15

	<i>Page</i>
B. State Worker-Protection Laws Are Not Preempted Simply by Virtue of Protecting Participants in a Cultural Exchange Program.	18
C. The Applicable Federal Regulations Contemplate Complementary State Regulation.....	21
D. The First Circuit Properly Rejected the State Department’s Revised Views on Preemption.....	26
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	15, 17-19, 28-30
<i>Baker v. Flint Eng'g & Constr. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Beltran v. InterExchange, Inc.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (D. Colo. 2016).....	11-13
<i>Beltran v. InterExchange, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-03074-CMA-KMT, 2018 WL 3729505 (D. Colo. Aug. 6, 2018)	12
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	20
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	22-24
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	27
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	28-29
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	19
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC v. Local 15, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 676 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2012).....	29

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	26-27
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	25
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop., Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....	5
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	2, 21
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	18
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	1-2, 15, 18, 20, 28
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	27
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	15
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	1, 21, 26
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	15, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	13
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	1, 15, 21, 28
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	20, 26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	9
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....	9

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i> Administrative Procedure Act.....	27
8 U.S.C. § 101(a)(15)(J)	3
22 U.S.C. § 2451 <i>et seq.</i> Mutual Educational and Cultural Exchange Act of 1961 (“Fulbright-Hays Act”).....	3-4, 9, 15, 17
22 U.S.C. § 2460(c)	16
29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 218	9
29 U.S.C. § 218(a).....	22-23
Pub. L. No. 87-256, 75 Stat. 527 (1961).....	3
Pub. L. No. 100-461, 102 Stat. 2268 (1988).....	4
Pub. L. No. 101-454, 104 Stat. 1063 (1990) Eisenhower Exchange Fellowship Program.....	4
Pub. L. No. 103-415, 108 Stat. 4299 (1994) State Department: Technical Amendments	4

	<i>Page</i>
Pub. L. No. 104-72, 109 Stat. 776 (1995)	
Au Pair Programs Extension.....	5-6, 16
Pub. L. No. 105-48, 111 Stat. 1165 (1997)	
Extension of Au Pair Programs.....	6
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)	
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 4.....	13-14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, §§ 190-191	
Massachusetts Domestic Workers’ Bill of Rights	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 190(o)	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151	
Massachusetts Fair Wage Law	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151, § 1	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151, § 1A.....	7
Mass. St. 1912, ch. 706.....	7
Mass. St. 2014, ch. 148, § 3	7

Regulations

22 C.F.R. §§ 62.1-62.32.....	22
22 C.F.R. § 62.9(c).....	7
22 C.F.R. § 62.10(b)(9).....	7, 22
22 C.F.R. § 62.11(a)	7, 22
22 C.F.R. § 62.31(j)	<i>passim</i>
22 C.F.R. § 62.32(i)(1).....	30

	<i>Page</i>
22 C.F.R. § 62.60(f)	7
22 C.F.R. § 514.32(e) (1999, superseded).....	30
940 Mass. Code Regs. § 32	8
940 Mass. Code Regs. § 32.02	8, 25
940 Mass. Code Regs. § 32.03(1)	8
940 Mass. Code Regs. § 32.03(2)	8, 25
940 Mass. Code Regs. § 32.03(5)	8
940 Mass. Code Regs. § 32.03(6)	8
940 Mass. Code Regs. § 32.04(2)	8
940 Mass. Code Regs. § 32.04(4)	8
940 Mass. Code Regs. § 32.04(7)	8
940 Mass. Code Regs. § 32.05(2)	8

Other Authorities

Exchange Visitor Program, 59 Fed. Reg. 64,296 (Dec. 14, 1994).....	4
Exchange Visitor Program, 60 Fed. Reg. 8547 8550-51 (Feb. 15, 1995).....	5-6, 15-17
Exchange Visitor Program, 62 Fed. Reg. 34,632 (June 27, 1997).....	6, 17
Exchange Visitor Program— Summer Work Travel, 77 Fed. Reg. 27,593 (May 11, 2012).....	30

	<i>Page</i>
Exchange Visitor Program— General Provisions, 79 Fed. Reg. 60,294 (Oct. 6, 2014).....	6-7
Executive Order No. 13132, § 4(e), 64 Fed. Reg. 43,255 (1999)	28
Katie Lannan, <i>Massachusetts Au Pair Agency Reaches Settlement to Rebate Host Families</i> , State House News Serv. (Feb. 10, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yc6fdw99	14
Office of Info. & Regulatory Affairs, Pending EO 12866 Regulatory Review, RIN 1400-AF12 (May 12, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y734en2b	28
Kate Taylor, <i>A Court Said Au Pairs Deserve Minimum Wage</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 8, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y94szb4m	13-14
Sam Tabachnik, <i>Judge Approves Landmark \$65.5 Million Settlement for Child-Care Workers: The Settlement Will Compensate Nearly 100,000 Au Pairs Around the Country</i> , Denver Post (July 18, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/ya5putsy	12
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO/NSIAD-90-61, U.S. Information Agency: Inappropriate Uses of Educational and Cultural Exchange Visas (1990).....	4-5
